DRAFT/UNAPPROVED
VIRGINIA BOARD OF PHARMACY
MINUTES OF SPECIAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Wednesday, July 17, 2008 Department of Health Professions
Second Floor Perimeter Center
Board Room 4 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Richmond, Virginia 23233
CALL TO ORDER: A meeting of a Special Conference Committee of the
Board of Pharmacy was called to order at 9:00 a.m.
PRESIDING: David C. Kozera, Committee Chairman
MEMBERS PRESENT: Leo H. Ross
STAFF PRESENT: Cathy M. Reiniers-Day, Deputy Executive Director
Mykl D. Egan, DHP Adjudication Specialist
DARLENE SMITH Darlene Smith appeared to discuss her application for
Pharmacy Technician Applicant registration as a pharmacy technician and allegations

that she may have violated certain laws and regulations
governing the practice of pharmacy technicians as stated
in the July 2, 2008 Notice.

Closed Meeting: Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, to convene a closed meeting pursuant to
§ 2.2-3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia for the purpose of
deliberation to reach a decision in the matter of Darlene
Smith. Additionally, he moved that Cathy Reiniers-Day
and Mykl Egan attend the closed meeting because their
presence in the closed meeting was deemed necessary
and their presence would aid the Committee in its
deliberations.

Reconvene: Mzr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, that only public business matters lawfully
exempted from open meeting requirements and only
such public business matters as were identified in the
motion for closed meeting were heard, discussed or
considered during the closed meeting.

Decision: After consideration of the evidence and statements
concerning the allegations, Mr. Ross moved, and the
Committee voted 2-0 in favor of the motion, that the
Committee make the findings of fact, conclusions of law
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and sanctions as stated in Attachment 1.

As provided by law, this decision shall become a final
Order thirty days after service of such Order on Ms.
Smith unless a written request to the Board for a formal
hearing on the allegations made against her is received
from Ms. Smith within such time. If service of the Order
is made by mail, three additional days shall be added to
that period. Upon such timely request for a formal
hearing, the decision of this Special Conference
Committee shall be vacated.

Mark L. Blanton appeared with Charles Midkiff and
Rachel Reardon, Attorneys; and Clint E. Blanton; to
discuss allegations that he may have violated certain
laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy
as stated in the April 24, 2008 Notice.

Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, to convene a closed meeting pursuant to
§ 2.2-3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia for the purpose of
deliberation to reach a decision in the matter of Mark L.
Blanton. Additionally, he moved that Cathy Reiniers-
Day and Mykl Egan attend the closed meeting because
their presence in the closed meeting was deemed
necessary and their presence would aid the Committee in
its deliberations.

Mzr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, that only public business matters lawfully
exempted from open meeting requirements and only
such public business matters as were identified in the
motion for closed meeting were heard, discussed or
considered during the closed meeting.

After consideration of the evidence and statements
concerning the allegations, Mr. Ross moved, and the
Committee voted 2-0 in favor of the motion, that the
Committee make the findings of fact, conclusions of law
and sanctions as stated in Attachment 2.

As provided by law, this decision shall become a final
Order thirty days after service of such Order on Mr.
Blanton unless a written request to the Board for a formal
hearing on the allegations made against him is received
from Mr. Blanton within such time. If service of the
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Order is made by mail, three additional days shall be
added to that period. Upon such timely request for a
formal hearing, the decision of this Special Conference
Committee shall be vacated.

Clint E. Blanton appeared with Charles Midkiff and
Rachel Reardon, Attorneys; and Mark L. Blanton; to
discuss allegations that he may have violated certain
laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy
as stated in the April 29, 2008 Notice.

Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, to convene a closed meeting pursuant to
§ 2.2-3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia for the purpose of
deliberation to reach a decision in the matter of Clint E.
Blanton. Additionally, he moved that Cathy Reiniers-
Day and Mykl Egan attend the closed meeting because
their presence in the closed meeting was deemed
necessary and their presence would aid the Committee in
its deliberations.

Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, that only public business matters lawfully
exempted from open meeting requirements and only
such public business matters as were identified in the
motion for closed meeting were heard, discussed or
considered during the closed meeting.

After consideration of the evidence and statements
concerning the allegations, Mr. Ross moved, and the
Committee voted 2-0 in favor of the motion, that the
Committee make the findings of fact, conclusions of law
and sanctions as stated in Attachment 3.

As provided by law, this decision shall become a final
Order thirty days after service of such Order on Mr.
Blanton unless a written request to the Board for a formal
hearing on the allegations made against him is received
from Mr, Blanton within such time. If service of the
Order is made by mail, three additional days shall be
added to that period. Upon such timely request for a
formal hearing, the decision of this Special Conference
Committee shall be vacated.

With all business concluded, the meeting adjourned at
5:00 p.m.
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Cathy M. Reiniers-Day
Deputy Executive Director

David C. Kozera, Chair

Date
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Attachment 1
Minutes - Board of Pharmacy

Special Conference Committee
July 17, 2008

Darlene Smith

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

. Pursuant to a completed application received by the Board on August 13, 2007, Darlene P.
Smith applied for registration as a pharmacy technician in the Commonwealth of Virginia.
. Ms. Smith violated § 54.1-3316(9) [formerly § 54.1-3322(7)] of the Code in that she was
convicted of the following violations of Virginia drug law:
o OnJune 5, 1981, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk, Virginia,
of one count of possession of drug paraphernalia.
o On November 30, 1981, she was convicted in the General District Court for the City of
Norfolk, Virginia, of one count of possession of drug paraphernalia and one count of
possession of marijuana.
o On April 19, 1984, she was convicted in the General District Court for the City of
Norfolk, Virginia, of one count of possession of marijuana.
. Ms. Smith violated § 54.1-3316(11) [formerly § 54.1-3322(7)] of the Code in that she was
convicted of multiple felonies and misdemeanors involving moral turpitude. Specifically:
o OnSeptember 14, 1979, she was convicted in the City of Norfolk, Virginia, of one count
of petit larceny, a misdemeanor.
o On October 31, 1979, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, of one count of petit larceny, a misdemeanor.
o On July 29, 1980, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, of one count of petit larceny, a misdemeanor.
o On March 3, 1981, she was convicted in the City of Norfolk, Virginia, of three counts of
concealment, all misdemeanors.
o OnJune 5, 1981, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk, Virginia,
of one count of larceny, third offense, a felony.
o On January 8, 1982, she was convicted in the City of Norfolk, Virginia, of one count of
concealment, a misdemeanor.
o On January 11, 1982, she was convicted in the City of Norfolk, Virginia, of one count of
concealment, a misdemeanor.
o On April 5, 1984, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Virginia Beach,
Virginia, of one count of larceny, third offense, a felony.
o On June 27, 1984, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, of one count of concealment, a felony.
o OnJuly 17, 1984, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Virginia Beach,
Virginia, of one count of concealment, a felony.
o On July 29, 1988, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, of one count of larceny, a felony.
o On August 23, 1988, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, of one count of larceny, a felony.
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o On September 8, 1988, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, of one count of larceny, a felony.
o On September 15, 1988, she was convicted in the City of Norfolk, Virginia, of one count
of assuming a false name, and one count of larceny, both misdemeanors.
o On October 19, 1994, she was convicted in the General District Court for the City of
Virgirda Beach, Virginia, of one count of larceny, a misdemeanor.
o On May 9, 1995, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the County of Chesapeake,
Virginia, of one count of grand larceny, a felony.
o On August 30, 1995, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Norfolk,
Virginia, of two counts of concealment and one count of failure to appear, all felonies.
o On September 11, 1995, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the County of
Chesapeake, Virginia, of one count of petit larceny, third offense, a felony.
o On February 4, 2002, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the City of Virginia
Beach, Virginia, of one count of petitlarceny, third offense, a felony.
o On December 9, 2003, she was convicted in the Circuit Court for the County of
Chesapeake, Virginia, of one count of probation violation, a felony.
] Ms. Smith stated to the Committee that she has changed her life and is no longer involved
with the same people as when she received the convictions. Additionally, she stated that she is aware
that her criminal record will follow her for the rest of her life.
. The last offense she was arrested for was committed in July 2001.

Sanction

. The application of Darlene P. Smith for registration as a pharmacy technician be APPROVED
and that Ms. Smith be placed on PROBATION under the following terms and conditions:

. The period of probation shall begin on the date that this Order is entered and shall continue
INDEFINITELY. Ms. Smith may petition the Board to end her probation after not less than five (5)
years of employment as a pharmacy technician.

. All reports required by this Order shall be submitted in writing to the Board office with the
first report being received no later than thirty (30) days following the date that this Order is entered.
Subsequent reports must be received every other month by the last day of the months of January,
March, May, July, September, and November until the probation ends. Ms. Smith is fully
responsible for ensuring that required reports are properly submitted and received by the Board in a
timely manner.

. Ms. Smith shall provide written notification to the pharmacist-in-charge (“PIC") of each
location where she works that her pharmacy technician registration is on probation and provide the
PIC with a copy of this Order in its entirety. Within ten of days of notifying the PIC of her probation,
she shall forward to the Board a copy of the written notification she gave the PIC.

. Ms. Smith shall direct her employer to provide a written job performance evaluation to the
Board every other month, as set forth in term #2.
. Every other month, Ms. Smith shall submit self-reports which must include her current

address and current employment, if any.

. Ms. Smith shall request that her parole/probation officer provide the Board with a report
every other month, as set forth in term #2, describing her compliance with the conditions of her
parole/probation.

J Ms. Smith shall provide the Board with a certified true copy of her Final Court Order upon
completion of her parole/ probation or upon final disposition of charges.
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J Ms. Smith shall immediately inform the Board if she is charged with any felony or a
misdemeanor.

. Ms. Smith shall maintain a course of conduct commensurate with the requirements of
Chapters 33 and 34, Title 54.1 of the Code. Any violation of these terms of probation or of any law or
regulation affecting the practice of pharmacy technicians in the Commonwealth of Virginia shall
constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of her registration and an administrative
proceeding shall be convened to determine whether such re gistration shall be suspended or revoked
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Attachment 2
Minutes - Board of Pharmacy

Special Conference Committee
July 17, 2008

Mark L. Blanton

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

. Mark L. Blanton holds license number 0202-010024 issued by the Board to practice
pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

. During the course of Mr. Blanton’s employment as pharmacist-in-charge of K Mart
Pharmacy # 3705, Wise, Virginia, he violated § 54.1-3316(1), (2), (7) and (13), § 54.1-3432, and §
54.1-3434 of the Code, and 18 VAC 110-20-190(C) of the Board of Pharmacy Regulations, in that
between December 2006, and December 2007, he allowed an unlicensed non-employee access to
the prescription department between one and three times a week. In December 2007, this
individual was caught stealing a 100 count bottle of hydrocodone/ APAP (Schedule III), and
admitted to diverting between 70 and 80 bottles of hydrocodone of various strengths between
April 2007, and December 2007. As a result of these actions, Mr. Blanton’s employment was
terminated.

. M. Blanton stated to the Committee that he made an error in judgment.

Sanction

. It is hereby ORDERED that Mark L. Blanton be issued a REPRIMAND. Further, the
Board ORDERS that:

. Mr. Blanton will successfully complete five (5) hours of continuing pharmacy education in
the area of drug security between July 31, 2008, and September 30, 2008, with documentation of
satisfactory completion submitted to the Board by October 31, 2008. Said hours shall be in
addition to the fifteen (15) hours required for the renewal of his license.

. M. Blanton shall be assessed a monetary penalty of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00} to be
paid to the Board within ninety (90) days from the date this Order is final. If the monetary
penalty is not received within the prescribed deadline, an additional One Hundred Dollars
($100.00) will be assessed weekly, up to a maximum of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00).
Failure to pay the full fee plus the additional assessed penalty within thirty (30) days of the date
the maximum penalty may be assessed shall constitute grounds for the suspension of the license
of Mr. Blanton, and an administrative proceeding will be convened to determine whether such
license shall be suspended.

. Mr. Blanton shall maintain a course of conduct commensurate with the requirements of
Chapters 33 and 34, Title 54.1 of the Code. Any violation of these terms or of any law or
regulation affecting the practice of pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia shall constitute

LY
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grounds for the suspension or revocation of his license and an administrative proceeding shall be
convened to determine whether such license shall be suspended or revoked.

94
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Attachment 3
Minutes - Board of Pharmacy

Special Conference Committee
July 17, 2008

Clint E. Blanton

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

. Clint E. Blanton holds license number 0202-011355 issued by the Board to practice
pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

. During the course of Mr. Blanton’s employment as a pharmacist with K Mart Pharmacy #
3705, Wise, Virginia, he violated § 54.1-3316(1), (2) and (13) of the Code, and 18 VAC 110-20-
190(C) of the Board of Pharmacy Regulations, in that between December 2006, and December
2007, he allowed an unlicensed non-employee access to the prescription department. In
December 2007, this individual admitted to diverting between 70 and 80 bottles of
hydrocodone/ APAP (Schedule III} of various strengths. As a result of these actions, Mr.
Blanton’s employment was terminated.

0 M. Blanton stated to the Committee that he made an error in judgment.

Sanction:

. It is hereby ORDERED that Clint E. Blanton be issued a REPRIMAND. Further, the Board
ORDERS that:

. Mr. Blanton will successfully complete five (5) hours of continuing pharmacy education in
the area of drug security between July 31, 2008, and September 30, 2008, with documentation of
satisfactory completion submitted to the Board by October 31, 2008. Said hours shall be in
addition to the fifteen (15) hours required for the renewal of his license.

. Mr. Blanton shall be assessed a monetary penalty of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00)
to be paid to the Board within ninety (90) days from the date this Order is final. If the monetary
penalty is not received within the prescribed deadline, an additional One Hundred Dollars
($100.00) will be assessed weekly, up to a maximum of One Thousand Dellars ($1,000.00).
Failure to pay the full fee plus the additional assessed penalty within thirty (30) days of the date
the maximum penalty may be assessed shall constitute grounds for the suspension of the license
of Mr. Blanton, and an administrative proceeding will be convened to determine whether such
license shall be suspended.

. Mr. Blanton shall maintain a course of conduct commensurate with the requirements of
Chapters 33 and 34, Title 54.1 of the Code. Any violation of these terms or of any law or
regulation affecting the practice of pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia shall constitute
grounds for the suspension or revocation of his license and an administrative proceeding shall be
convened to determine whether such license shall be suspended or revoked.



DRAFT/UNAPPROVED

VIRGINIA BOARD OF PHARMACY
MINUTES OF AD HOC COMMITTEE FOR DRUG DONATION PROGRAM AND DRUG DISPOSAL

July 23, 2008 Perimeter Center
Second Floor 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Board Room 1 Richmond, Virginia 23233
CALL TO ORDER: A working meeting of an ad hoc committee of the Board of

Pharmacy for the purpose of drafting emergency regulations to
establish a prescription drug donation program as required by 2008
House Bill 85 was called to order at 10

PRESIDING: David C. Kozera, Committee Chai

MEMBERS PRESENT: John Beckner
Jennifer H. Edwards
Timothy S. Musselm
Keith Kittinger
Rachel Cain
Major Robert Tavenner, Vi
approximately 1PM for the discussi

ia: State Police joined the meeting at
of a drug disposal program.

MEMBERS ABSENT: Brandon

STAFF PRESENT:

ttee of the Board of Pharmacy for drafting
”"‘féblish the drug donation program met

REVIEW OF DRAFT

“regulations. In summary the regulations allow any
. pharmaey to register as a drug donation site. Such sites will be
able to collect donated drugs; re-dispense donated drugs to free-
clinic patients themselves; or transfer the drugs to another site,
such as a free clinic pharmacy, for re-dispensing.

DISCUSSION OF There were a couple of issues identified that may need to be
POSSIBLE LEGISLAT]:A corrected in statute. First, the Virginia Trial Lawyers Association
NEEDED: feels that the provision in subsection D of §54.1-3411.1 giving
immunity to pharmaceutical manufacturers istoo broad. The
organization is concerned that the immunity could extend beyond
problems that occurred within the donation program itself, and
does not want to have a law that would give manufacturers an
argument against all product lability. The representative, Steve
Pearson, requested that the Board include a paragraph in its
regulations limiting the immunity. Mr. Casway agreed to further
discuss this with Mr. Pearson and provide guidance to the Board in




Virginia Board of Pharmacy Minutes Ad Hoc Committes Drug Donation Page 2
July 23, 2008
September, but his initial advice was that the limitation needed to

be in statute, not regulation. In either case, it is anticipated that the
Virginia Trial Lawyers Association will be seeking a change in the
statute next session.

The second issue is that the language in subsection C, which is not
new language, expressly prohibits the donation of any drugs paid
for by Medicare Part D or Medicaid. The primary source for
donated drugs in any drug donation program will be from long
term care facilities, and if the majority.  these patients are
Medicaid or Medicare Part D patients; then the donation program
will not really get off the ground CMS..does not want drugs

pharmacists on the comm. : there are many.::
drugs cannot be credited; and these are the drugs
like to be able to don:
the commlttee had

express p
wording in't

DISCUSSION OF 2008
HB86 AND ..ii

used E;,1§l§i"oughout the country and make a recommendation for
Virginia. The ad hoc committee reviewed a comprehensive report
put together following a study by a large stakeholder group in
Oregon. The report includes a listing of the different types of
current pilots and programs in the Unites States and one in British
Columbia, issues and barriers to such programs, and cost estimates
of the different types of programs.

The Oregon group put together proposals based on available data
for five different types of programs as follows. In the options,
"controlled drugs” is defined as DEA controlled substances
(Schedule I1I-V). "Non-controlled drugs” is defined as other non-
DEA controlled substances (Schedule VI in Virginia). The fifth
option which involves direct return to a reverse distributor is not
currently available in the U.S., because of the prohibition of
consumer return of controlled drugs.
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1. Drop boxes in participating pharmacies for non-controlled drugs
and controlled drugs taken to local law enforcement.

Problems: pharmacy personnel having to take time to sort out the
controlled drugs that cannot be accepted, consumers unwilling to
take to two separate places.

Cost: 803,403 Year 1, and 658,403 annuaily thereafter

there were controlled dru
mailbox.
Benefit: less burden on

séparate, possible:d
umers in brmglng medlcatlons to local law enforcement

tate police. ‘Pharmacies to stock pre-paid mailers. State police
eparate the controlled drugs and destroy them as evidence
the non-controlled to a private hazardous waste vendor.
Probkgms. additional workload on state police too much to absorb,
ability of state police personnel to properly separate.

Benefits: minimal pharmacy personnel time involved.

Costs: 875,195 Year 1, and 835,195 annually thereafter

Of the four options, the ad hoc committee felt that there was less
opportunity for consumer confusion and for diversion with Option
4 where everything is mailed to the state police. Major Tavenner
stated that in Virginia, for Option 3, drop boxes could be placed at
area offices, but that these offices were not always easily
accessible to consumers. Some area offices serve multiple
counties and could mean a significant drive for some people.
Additionally, the area offices are not manned at all times, are
sometimes in remote locations, and VSP has experienced some
problems with break-ins at these locations. He had concerns about
theft of the drop boxes from these locations.
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ADJOURN:
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Tt was decided that over the next couple of weeks, staff of the
Department of Health Professions and the State Police will meet
and put together a summary for Delegate Landes with
recommendations for a program in Virginia and a cost estimate,
based on the Oregon research, extrapolated as best possible to the
population in Virginia. The Department of Environmental Quality
(DEQ) will also be consulted as there are EPA and DEQ laws that
such programs must take into account as.well as federal DEA
regulations that prohibit the return of .S edule 1I-V controlled
substances to entities other than law ¢ ement personnel.

The meeting was adjourned

David C. Kozera, Chairman

Date

(r




DRAFT/UNAPPROVED
VIRGINIA BOARD OF PHARMACY
MINUTES OF SPECIAL CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

Thursday, July 31, 2008 Department of Health Professions
Second Floor Perimeter Center
Board Room 1 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300
Richmond, Virginia 23233
CALL TO ORDER: A meeting of a Special Conference Committee of the
Board of Pharmacy was called to order at 9:00 a.m.
PRESIDING: John O. Beckner, Committee Chairman
MEMBERS PRESENT: Leo H. Ross
STAFF PRESENT: Cathy M. Reiniers-Day, Deputy Executive Director
Mykl D. Egan, DHP Adjudication Specialist
STEVEN YI Steven Yi appeared with Donna Whitney, HPIP Case
License Number 0202-011157 Manager, to discuss his petition for reinstatement of his

pharmacist license and to review allegations that he may
have violated portions of the Board’s laws and
regulations as stated in the July 11, 2008 Notice.

Closed Meeting: Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, to convene a closed meeting pursuant to
§ 2.2-3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia for the purpose of
deliberation to reach a decision in the matter of Steven
Yi. Additionally, he moved that Cathy Reiniers-Day and
Mykl Egan attend the closed meeting because their
presence in the closed meeting was deemed necessary
and their presence would aid the Committee in its
deliberations.

Reconvene: Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, that only public business matters lawfully
exempted from open meeting requirements and only
such public business matters as were identified in the
motion for closed meeting were heard, discussed or
considered during the closed meeting.

Decision: After consideration of the evidence and statements
concerning the allegations, Mr. Ross moved, and the
Committee voted 2-0 in favor of the motion, that the
Committee make the findings of fact, conclusions of law
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and sanctions as stated in Attachment 1.

As provided by law, this decision shall become a final
Order thirty days after service of such Order on Mr. Yi
unless a written request to the Board for a formal hearing
on the allegations made against him is received from Mr.
Yi within such time. If service of the Order is made by
mail, three additional days shall be added to that period.
Upon such timely request for a formal hearing, the
decision of this Special Conference Committee shall be

vacated.
ROBERT W. KELLY Robert W. Kelly appeared with John W. Swezey, his
License Number 0202-001592 attorney; to discuss allegations that he may have violated

certain laws and regulations governing the practice of
pharmacy as stated in the July 10, 2008 Notice.

Closed Meeting; Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, to convene a closed meeting pursuant to
§ 2.2-3711.A.28 of the Code of Virginia for the purpose of
deliberation to reach a decision in the matter of Robert
W. Kelly. Additionally, he moved that Cathy Reiniers-
Day and Mykl Egan attend the closed meeting because
their presence in the closed meeting was deemed
necessary and their presence would aid the Committee in
its deliberations.

Reconvene: Mr. Ross moved, and the Committee voted 2-0 in favor
of the motion, that only public business matters lawfully
exempted from open meeting requirements and only
such public business matters as were identified in the
motion for closed meeting were heard, discussed or
considered during the closed meeting.

Decision: After consideration of the evidence and statements
concerning the allegations, Mr. Ross moved, and the
Committee voted 2-0 in favor of the motion, to close this
case with no violation.

ADJOURN: With all business concluded, the meeting adjourned at
12:55 p.m.
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Cathy M. Reiniers-Day
Deputy Executive Director

John Beckner, Chair

Date




Attachment 1
Minutes - Board of Pharmacy

Special Conference Committee
July 31, 2008

Steven S. Yi

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

. Steven S. Yi held license number 0202-011157 issued by the Board to practice pharmacy in the
Commonwealth of Virginia. Pursuant to an Order of the Board entered on February 17, 2004, said license
was summarily suspended. Subsequently, a Consent Order was entered on March 1, 2004, that continued
his license on indefinite suspension due to his diversion and personal use of various Schedule II drugs.

. Pursuant to an application received by the Board on February 4, 2008, Mr. Yi applied for the
reinstatement of his license to practice as a pharmacist in the Commonwealth of Virginia.

. Mr. Yi attended outpatient treatment at the Kolmac Clinic, Silver Spring, Maryland, from
September 11, 2007, to October 30, 2007. The Clinical Director reports that he continues to attend the
aftercare program with regular attendance and a high commitment to the recovery process.

. Mr. Yi signed a Participation Contract with the Health Practitioners Intervention Program
(“HPIP”) on May 31, 2007, and a Recovery Monitoring Contract on November 9, 2007, with an expected
completion date of November 30, 2012.

. M. Yi stated to the Committee that he currently attends International Doctors in Alcoholics
Anonymous (“IDAA”), Caduceus, and/or Narcotics Anonymous meetings four (4) to five (5) times per
week. Additionally, he stated that he has a sponsor and is currently on step 4 of a 12-step program.

. Donna Whitney, HPIP Case Manager, stated to the Committee that Mr. Yi has been compliant
with the terms and conditions of his HPIP contract. Since November 9, 2007, he has submitted to 27 urine
drug screens and all had negative results. Ms. Whitney further stated that HPIP is advocating for the
reinstatement of Mr. Yi's license to practice as a pharmacist in the Commonwealth of Virginia and once
HPIP approves him to return to work he would face additional restrictions including having a peer
monitor and a worksite monitor as well as an increase in the number of drug screens.

. M. Yi has demonstrated to the Committee that he is safe and competent to practice pharmacy in
the Commonwealth of Virginia.

Sanction

. It is hereby ORDERED that the license of Steven S. Yi to praclice pharmacy in the Commonwealth
of Virginia shall be REINSTATED, subject to the following terms and conditions:
. M. Yi shall comply with all terms and conditions for the period specified by HPIP.
. M. Yi shall maintain a course of conduct commensurate with the requirements of Chapters 33
and 34, Title 54.1 of the Code. Any violation of these terms and conditions of this Order, or of any law or
regulation affecting the practice of pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia, shall constitute grounds
for the suspension or revocation of his license and an administrative proceeding shall be convened to
determine whether such license shall be suspended or revoked. Mr. Yi shall be noticed to appear at an
administrative hearing at such time as the Board is notified that:

o He is not in compliance with the terms and conditions specified by HPIP, or has been

terminated from participation in HPIP, or
o There is a pending investigation or unresolved allegations against him involving a

violation of law, regulation or any term or condition of this Order, or




o He has successfully completed the above-referenced period of participation in HPIP.
Upon receipt of evidence of Mr. Yi's participation in and compliance with HPIP, the
Committee, at its discretion, may waive Mr. Yi's appearance before the Committee, and
conduct an administrative review of this matter.




DRAFT/UNAPPROVED
VIRGINIA BOARD OF PHARMACY
MINUTES OF TELEPHONE CONFERENCE CALL

Thursday, August 14, 2008 Department of Health Professions
Perimeter Center

9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300

Richmond, Virginia 23233-1463

Orders/Consent Orders referred to in these minutes are available upon request

TIME & PURPOSE: After an attempt to schedule a regular meeting failed,
pursuant to § 54.1-2408.1 of the Code of Virginia, a
telephone conference call of the Virginia Board of Pharmacy
was held at 8:40 a.m., on August 14, 2008, to consider the
summary suspension of the registrations of Jacqueline Gallo
and Kevin Rivera to practice as pharmacy technicians.

PRESIDING: Michael E. Stredler, Vice Chairman

MEMBERS PRESENT: Gill Abernathy
John Beckner
Bobby Ison
Leo Ross
Brandon Yi

STAFF PRESENT: Elizabeth Scott Russell, Executive Director
Cathy M. Reiniers-Day, Deputy Executive Director
Elizabeth M. Revere, Administrative Assistant
Howard Casway, Senior Assistant Attorney General
James Schliessmann, Assistant Attorney General
Mykl Egan, DHP Adjudication Specialist

POLL OF MEMBERS: The Board members were polled as to whether they could
have attended a regular meeting at the office in a timely
manner for the purpose of hearing evidence in two possible
summary suspension cases. The Board members stated that
they would not have been able to attend.

With six members participating and four members unable to
participate, it was established that a quorum could not have
been convened in a regular meeting to consider these
matters.
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Virginia Board of Pharmacy Minutes

Page 2

JACQUELINE GALLO
Registration #0230-012187

Decision:

KEVIN RIVERA
Registration #0230-009415

Decision:

ADJOURN:

Mr. Schliessmann presented a summary of the evidence in
this case.

Mr. Beckner moved, and the Board voted 6-0 in favor of the
motion, that with the evidence presented, the practice as a
pharmacy technician by Jacqueline Gallo poses a substantial
danger to the public; and therefore, that the registration of
Jacqueline Gallo, to practice as a pharmacy technician be
summarily suspended; and that a Consent Order be offered
to Ms. Gallo for the indefinite suspension of her registration
in lieu of a hearing.

Mr, Schliessmann presented a summary of the evidence in
this case.

Mr. Yi moved, and the Board voted 6-0 in favor of the
motion, that with the evidence presented, the practice as a
pharmacy technician by Kevin Rivera poses a substantial
danger to the public; and therefore, that the registration of
Kevin Rivera, to practice as a pharmacy technician be
summarily suspended; and that a Consent Order be offered
to Mr. Rivera for the indefinite suspension of his registration
inlieu of a hearing.

With all business concluded, the conference call adjourned
at 8:55a.m.

Elizabeth M. Revere
Discipline Program Specialist

Cathy M. Reiniers-Day
Deputy Executive Director

Michael E. Stredler, Vice Chairman

Date
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Board of Pharmacy

Current Regulatory Actions
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Virginia Board of Pharmacy Action: | Standards of conduct i
Regulations T - = =
[18 VAC 110 - 20] Stage; | NOIRA - Register Dafe: 6/9/08 E

Board to adopt proposed regulations on 9/3/08 |
Virgiriia Board of Pharmacy U i Action: Periodic review -
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8 VAC110 - 201 S St-ag: £: Proposed At: Governors Office ce
Virginia Board of Pharmacy Action; | Changes to nuclear pharmacy rulesf
Reguiations i
[18 VAC 110 - 20] Stage: Fast-Track - At Secretary's Office |
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Regulations = : SRR © e s

.-ijSlage;

""Fmal ReglsterDa_te 7/7/08
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DRAFT REGULATIONS FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF A DRUG DONATION
PROGRAM

18VAC110-20-10 Definitions

"Drug donation site" means a permitted pharmacy that specifically registers with the Virginia
Board of Pharmacy for the purpose of receiving or re-dispensing eligible donated prescription
drugs pursuant to § 54.1-3411.1 of the Code of Virginia.

18VAC110-20-400. Returning of drags and devices.

cy for resale in
es. may be
ealed

A-Drugs may be accepted for return or exchange by any pharmacist or pharn
accordance with the provisions of §54.1-3411.1 A ofthe Code of Virginia. Device
accepted for return or exchange provided the device is'in the manufacturer's origi
packaging.

A. Any pharmacy withia ciirrent active pharmacy permit may apply on a form provided by the
Board for registration 4s a drug donation site. A registered drug donation site may receive
elicible donated drugs! transfer such donated drugs to another registered drug donation site, or
re-dispense the donated drugs in accordance with § 54.1-3411.1 of the Code of Virginia to
patients of clinics organized in whole or in part for the delivery of health care services to the indigent.
Drugs collected under the drug donation program may not be dispensed to any other patient,
sold. or otherwise distributed except as authorized in 18VACI 10-20-770 or 18VAC110-20-790.

B. A pharmacy that chooses to continue as a registered drug donation site may renew registration

every two vears on the date of initial registration.

™




Draft regulations for Drug Donation Program

18VAC110-20-750. Eligible drugs.

A. Drugs may be accepted by a registered drug donation site only if the following criteria are
met:

1. Official compendium storage requirements are assured and the drugs are in manufacturers'
original sealed containers or in sealed individual dose or unit dose packaging that meets official
compendium class A or B container requirements, or better, as set forth in § 54.1-3411.1.
subdivision A2: and

2. The drugs bear an expiration date that is not less than 90 days from the date the drug is
donated. T

B. The following drugs shall not be accepted by a drug donat@p; site

1. Schedule II-V controlled substances or any other drug 'for whleh such rett is inconsistent

with federal law;

2. Drugs that in the professional judgment of the pha
misbranded:

3 Drugs determmed to be hazardous for' d@ atlon based on the pharmacist’s professional

A A vhamsmst or'a phi
i nd conduct thé &

ing for eligibility of donated drugs.

B. At the tirie of accepting dtmated drues, the drug donation site shall ensure that a donor form

! tion site shall give a copy to the person donating the drug at the
time of the don i ;.21_11a1ntam the original donor form. A donor form is not required for
drugs donated by & pa ient re; iding in a long term care facility or other facility where drugs are
administered to that pat oht, "if the drugs are donated directly to the provider pharmacy for that
facility and such nrov1der pharmacy is registered as a drug donation site.

C. A donor form shall include the following information:

1. A statement that the donor is the patient or patient’s agent for whom the prescription drug was
dispensed:

2. A statement that the donor intends to voluntarily donate the prescription drug for re-
dispensing;
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Draft regulations for Drug Donation Program

3. A statement attesting that the drugs have been properly stored at all times while in the
possession of the patient according to official compendium storage requirements,

4. Contact information of the patient or patient’s agent;

5. The date of donation;

6. A listing of the donated drugs to include name, strength. and quantity:

7. A statement that private health information will be protected;

8. The sienature of the patient or patient’s agent; and

9. The initials of the receiving pharmacist, or the initials of the receiving pharmacy technician
and supervising pharmacist,

D. Donated prescription drugs shall be stored within the prescifintion departm

separate from
other drug inventory.

E. Prior to transferring or re-dispensing donated drugs, & pharn icist shall perform‘“é final check

of anv donated drug for eligibility and shall:

1. Remove the donor's patient specific info_: Hon from previoys: ling or render unreadable

such information;

other labelin d for product identification and eligibili
harmacy is legible and remains on the original container.

2. If transferring, ensure that
determination by the disper

¢ drug dondtion site shall provide a transfer record to the receiving drug
cludes the following:

1. The names and ad ises of the transferring site and the receiving site;

2. The name, strength:rand quantity of each donated drug being transferred; and

3. The date of transfer.

B. The original transfer record shall be maintained by the transferring drug donation site,

C. A copy of the transfer record shall be provided to the receiving drug donation site, the date of
receipt shall be recorded on the copy. and it shall be maintained by the receiving drug donation
site.
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Draft regulations for Drug Donation Program

1SVAC110-20-780. Procedure for dispensing donated prescription drugs.

A. A drug donation site re-dispensing donated prescription drugs shall comply with applicable
federal and state laws and regulations for dispensing prescription drugs.

B. The pharmacy re-dispensing donated drugs shall not charge for cost of donated drugs, but
m@y_c_:harge a dlsnensn;g fee for cach such drug re-dispensed. not to exceed the current Medicaid

C. Recipients of a re-dispensed donated drug shall sign a form prior to receiving the drug that
includes a statement that the recipient understands that the drug received has been donated for

the purpose of re-dispensing pursuant to §54.1-3411.1. The drug dgnatlon site shall maintain
this form.

D. A drug donation site is under no obligation to obtain a pre !
inventory at the time of a request for such drug,

18VAC110-20-790. Procedures for disposing oii.dfg

A. A drug donation site in possession of donated Drescrmﬁ( irugs-that expire or' othermse
become ineligible for re-dispensing shall dispose of such drugs in comphance with 18 VAC110-
20-210.

B. A drug donation site shall maintain records of' or disposal of donated

prescription drugs separately from other pharihacy d

18VAC110-20-800. Recpﬁi§

drug do ation programs shall be maintained chronologically for two

mns rela‘t:ajéiato donated drugs shall be maintained separately from other

1., Transfer, d1sg~ ling, and posal records may be stored in an electronic database or record or

as a scanned images:

2. Prescriptions and signed forms, as well as any other records, may be stored as an electronic
image which provides an exact, clearly legible, image of the document; or

3. Records may be stored in secured storage, either on or offsite.

D. All records in offsite storage or database shall be retrieved and made available for inspection
or audit within 48 hours of a request by the board or an authorized agent.
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Agenda [tem: Regulatory Action — Adoption of Exempt Regulation
Public Participation Guidelines

Staff Note:

SB 734/HB 1167 enacted by the 2008 General Assembly require the
Department of Planning and Budget (DPB) to draft model Public
Participation Guideline regulations and for all agencies to either adopt the
model as an exempt action or modify the model and adopt as a fast-track
action. We have worked with for several months to revise the model so it is
acceptable to DHP boards and have been told that any changes will be very
carefully scrutinized.

Recommended Action:

It is recommended that the Board adopt the model PPG regulations as an
exempt action.

There must also be a motion to repeal Chapter 10, which 1s the current
regulation for Public Participation Guidelines.

7%




Project 1485 - Final
BOARD OF PHARMACY

Model Public Participation Guidelines

CHAPTER 10
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION GUIDELINES (REPEALED)

Part}
o | Provisi
18VAC110-10-10. Pur-pese—(Regea]edl




18VAC110-10-40. Documents—tobe sent-to—persons—on—the—notification—lists-
(Repealed }

18VAC110-10-70. Net;ee-ef—Cemment—ﬂeFmd— gReQealed }
£
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18VAC110-10-120. Lsm:tatren—ef—semce- (Regealed )
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CHAPTER 11
UBLIC PARTICIPATION GUIDELINES

Part |
Purpose and Definitions

18VAC110-11-10. Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is to promote public involvement in the development,
amendment or repeal of the requlations of the Board of Pharmacy. This chapter does not
apply to regulations, guidelines, or other documents exempted or excluded from the
provisions of the Administrative Process Act (§2.2-4000 et seq. of the Code of Virginia).

18VAC110-11-20. Definitions.

The following words and terms when_used in this chapter shall have the following
meanings unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

nAdministrative Process Act” means Chapter 40 (§2.2-4000 et seq.) of Title 2.2 of the
Code of Virginia.

"Agency” means the Board of Pharmacy, which is the unit of state government
empowered by the agency's basic law to make requlations or decide cases. Actions
specified in this chapter may be fuffilled by state employees as delegated by the agency.

"Basic law” means provisions in_the Code of Virginia that delineate the basic
authority and responsibilities of an agency.

"Commonwealih Calendar” means the electronic calendar for official government
meetinas open to the public as required by §2.2-3707 C of the Freedom of Information
Act.

"Negotiated rulemaking panel”_or "NRP" means an ad hoc advisory panel of
interested parties established by an agency to consider issues that are controversial with
the assistance of a facilitator or mediator, for the purpose of reaching a consensus in the
development of a proposed requilatory action.

"Notification list" means a list used to notify persons pursuant to this chapter. Such a
list may include an electronic list maintained through the Virginia Regulatory Town Hall
or other list maintained by the agency.

"Open meeting" means any scheduled gathering of a unit of state government
empowered by an_agency's basic law to make requlations or decide cases, which is
related to promulgating, amending or repealing a regulation.

"Parson” means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, cooperative,
fimited liability company, trust, joint venture, government, political subdivision, or any
other legal or commercial entity and any successor, representative, agent, agency, or
instrumentality thereof,

"Public hearing" means a scheduled time at which members or staff of the agency
will meet for the purpose of receiving public comment on a regulatory aciion.




"Regulation” means any statemerit of general application having the force of law,
affecting the rights or conduct of any person, adopted by the agency in accordance with
the authority conferred on it by applicable laws.

"Regqulatory action” means the promulgation, amendment, or repeal of a requlation
by the agency.

"Requlatory advisory panel” or "RAP" means a standing or ad hoc advisory panel of
interested parties established by the agency for the purpose of assisting in requlatory
actions.

"Town Hall" means the Virginia Regulatory Town Hall, the website operated by the
Virginia Department of Planning and Budget at www.townhall.virginia.gov, which has
online public comment forums and displays information about requlatory meetings and
requlatory actions _under consideration in Virginia and sends _this information to
reqistered public users.

"Virginia Register" means the Virginia Register of Regulations, the publication that
provides official legal notice of new, amended and repealed regulations of state
agencies, which is published under the provisions of Article 6 (§2.2-4031 et seq.) of the
Administrative Process Act.

Part 1l
Notification of Inferested Persons
18VAC110-11-30. Notification list.

A. The agency shall maintain a list of persons who have requested to be notified of
requlatory actions being pursued by the agency.

B. Any person may request to be placed on a notification list by regisiering as a
public user on the Town Hall or by making a request to the agency. Any person who
requests to be placed on a notification list shall elect to be notified either by electronic
means or through a postal carrier.

C. The agency may maintain_additional lists for persons who have reguested to be
informed of specific requlatory issues, proposals, or actions.

D. When electronic mail is returned as undeliverable on multiple occasions at least
24 hours apart, that person may be deleted from the list. A single undeliverable message
is insufficient cause to delete the persen from the list.

E. When mail delivered by a postal carrier is returned as undeliverable on multiple
occasions, that person may be deleted from the list.

F. The agency may periodically request those_persons on the notification list fo
indicate their desire to either continue to be notified electronically, receive documenis
through a postal carrier, or be deleted from the list.
18VAG110-11-40. Information to be sent to persons on the notification list.

A. To persons electing to receive electronic notification or notification through a
postal carrier as_described in 18VAC110-11-30, the agency shall send the following
information:

1. A notice of intended regulatory action (NOIRA).

2. A notice of the comment period on a proposed. a reproposed. or a fast-track
requlation and hyperlinks to, or instructions on how to obtain, a copy of the
requiation and any supporting documents.

3. A notice soliciting comment on a final regulation when the regulatory process
has been extended pursuant to §2.2-4007.06 or 2.2-4013 C of the Code of

Virginia.




B. The failure of any person fo receive any notice or copies of any documents shall
not affect the validity of any regulation or requlatory action.
Part 1l
Public Participation Procedures
18VAC110-11-50. Public comment.

A. In considering any nonemergency, nonexempt regulatory action, the agency shall
afford interested persons an opportunity to submit data, views, and arguments, either
orally or in writing, to the agency. Such opportunity to comment shall inciude an online
public comment forum on the Town Hall.

1. To any requesting person, the agency shall provide copies of the statement of
basis, purpose, substance, and issues; the economic impact analysis of the
proposed or fast-frack regulatory action; and the agency's response to public
comments received.

2. The agency may begin crafting a_requlatory action prior to or during any
opportunities it provides to the public to submit comments.

B. The agency shall accept public comments in writing after the publication of a
regulatory action in the Virginia Register as follows:

1. For a minimum of 30 calendar days following the publication of the notice of
intended requlatory action (NOIRA).

2. For a minimum of 60 calendar days following the publication of & proposed
regulation.

3. For a minimum of 30 calendar days following the publigation of a reproposed

regulation.
4. For a minimum of 30 calendar days following the publication of a final adopted

requiation.
5. For a minimum of 30 calendar days following the publication of a fast-track

regulation.

6. For a minimum of 21 calendar days following the publication of a notice of
periodic review.

7. Not later than 21 calendar days following the publication of a petition for
rulemaking.

C. The agency may determine if any of the comment periods listed in subsection B of
this section shall be extended.

D. If the Governor finds that one or more changes with substantial impact have been
made to a proposed regulation, he may reguire the agency to provide an additional 30
calendar days to solicit additional public comment on the changes in_accordance with
82.2-4013 C of the Code of Virginia.

E. The agency shall send a draft of the agency’'s summary description of public
comment to all public commenters on the proposed regulation at least five days before
final adoption of the regulation pursuant to §2.2-4012 E of the Code of Virginia.
18VAC110-11-60. Petition for rulemaking.

A. As provided in §2.2-4007 of the Code of Virginia, any person may petition the
agency to consider a regulatory action.

B. A petition shall include but is not limited to the following information:

1. The petitioner's name and contact information;




2. The substance and purpose of the rulemaking that is requested, including
reference to any applicable Virginia Administrative Code sections; and

3. Reference to the legal authority of the agency to take the action requested.
C. The agency shall receive, consider and respond to a petition pursuant to §2.2-
4007 and shall have the sole authority to dispose of the petition.
D. The petition shall be posted on the Town Hall and published in the Virginia
Reqister.
E. Nothing in this chapter shall prohibit the agency from receiving information or from
proceeding on its own motion for rulemaking.

18VAC110-11-70. Appointment of requlatory advisory panel.

A. The agency may appoint a requlatory advisory panel (RAP) to provide
professional_specialization or technical assistance when the agency determines that
such expertise is necessary to address a specific regulatory issue or action or when
individuals indicate an interest in working with the agency on a specific regulatory issue
or action.

B. Any person may request the appointment of a RAP and reguest {0 participate in
its activities. The agency shall determine_when a RAP_shall be appointed and the
composition of the RAP.

C. A RAP may be dissolved by the agency if:

1. The proposed text of the regulation is posted on the Town Hall, published in
the Virainia Register, or such other time as the agency determings is appropriaie;
or
2. The agency determines that the requlatory action is either exempt or excluded
from the requirements of the Administrative Process Act.

18VAC110-11-80. Appointment of negotiated rulemaking panel.

A. The agency may appoint a negotiated rulemaking panel (NRP) if 2 requlatory
action is expected to be controversial.

B. An NRP that has been appointed by the agency may be dissolved by the agency
when:

1. There is no longer controversy associated with the development of the
regulation;

2. The adency determines that the regulatory action is either exempt or excluded
from the requirements of the Administrative Process Act; or

3. The agency determines that resolution of a controversy is unlikely.

18VAC110-11-90. Meetings.

Notice of any open meeting, including meetings of a RAP or NRP, shall be posted on
the Virginia Regulatory Town Hall and Commonwealth Calendar at least seven working
days prior to the date of the meeting. The exception to this requirement is any meeting
held in accordance with §2.2-3707 D of the Code of Virginia allowing for
contemporaneous notice to be provided fo participants and the public.

18VAC110-11-100. Public hearings cn requlations.

A. The agency shall indicate in its notice of intended regulatory action whether it
plans to hold a public_hearing following the publication of the proposed stage of the
requlatory action.

B. The agency may conduct one or more public hearings during the comment period
following the publication of a proposed requlatory action.




C. An agency is required to_hold a public hearing following the publication of the

proposed regulatory action when:
1. The agency's basic law requires the agency to hold a public hearing;
2. The Governor directs the agency to hold a public hearing; or
3. The agency receives requests for a_public hearing from at least 25 persons
during the public comment period following the publication of the notice of
intended regulatory action.

D. Notice of any public hearing shall be posted on_the Town Hall and Commonwealth
Calendar at least seven working days prior to the date of the hearing. The agency shall
also notify those persons who requested a hearing under subdivision € 3 of this section.
18VAC110-11-110. Periodic review of requlations.

A. The agency shall conduct a periodic review of its regulations consistent with:

1. An executive order issued by the Governor_pursuant to §2.2-4017 of the
Administrative Process Act to receive comment on all existing requlations as to
their effectiveness, efficiency, necessity, clarity, and cost of compliance; and
2. The requirements in §2.2-4007.1 of the Administrative Process Act regarding
requlatory flexibility for small businesses.

B. A periodic review may be conducted separately or in conjunction with other

regulatory actions.
C. Notice of a periodic review shall be posted on the Town Hall and published in the

Virginia Register.
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Standards of conduct

18VAC110-20-25. Unprofessional conduct.

The following practices shall constitute unprofessional condtict within the meaning of

8§54.1-3316 of the Code of Virginia:

1. Failing to comply with provisions of § 32.1 1:03 of the Code

to the confidentiality and disclosure of pati cords or reﬂl\ated fo pro on of patient

records to another practitioner or to the patient

s personal representative:

2. Willfully or negligently breac f a patient, unless otherwise

required or permitted by ap 'cable law:

3. Failing to maintain confte_i: ntiality of information received from the Prescription

Monitoring Progr: en for reasons other than to assist in

determining: the:validity be filled, or misusing information received

fro

0 in a pharmacv or other health care setting that interferes

ohably be expected to adversely impact the quality of care

rendered to a pat'lenw F 6therwise harm the patient;

5. Entering into a relationship with a patient that constitutes a professional boundary

violation in which the practitioner uses his professional position o take advantage of the

vulnerability of a patient or his family, including but not limited to, sexual misconduct with

a patient, or other actions that resuit in personal gain to the detriment of the patient;
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6. Failing to maintain adequate safeguards against diversion of controlled

substances;

7. Failing to appropriately handle known dispensing errors in 2 manner that protects

the health and safety of the patient, including but not limited to, determining whether the

patient consumed the incorrect drug or in an incorrect manner, and if so, ensuring that

the prescriber is notified;

8. Deleqgating a task related to the practice of plj

:{o a person who is not

adequately trained, or licensed or registered, to perférm such task:

9. Failing to adequately supervise non-pt

macist personnel engaged in activities

related to the practice of pharmacy;




§ 54.1-3316. Refusal; revocation; suspension and denial.

The Board may refuse to admit an applicant to any examination; refuse to issue a license, permit,
certificate, or registration to any applicant; or reprimand, impose a monetary penalty, place on probation,
impose such terms as it may designate, suspend for a stated period of time or indefinitely, or revoke any
license, permit, certificate, or registration if it finds that an applicant or a person holding a license, permit,
certificate, or registration:

1. Has been negligent in the practice of pharmacy or in any activity requiring a license, permit, certificate,
or registration from the Board;

2. Has engaged in unprofessional conduct specified in regulations promulgated by the Board;

3. Has become incompetent to practice pharmacy or to engage in any activity requiring a license, permit,
certificate, or registration from the Board because of a mental or physical condition;

4. Uses drugs or alcohol to the extent that he is rendered unsafe to practice pharmacy or to engage in any
activity requiring a license, permit, certificate, or registration from the Board;

5. Has engaged in or attempted any fraud or deceit in connection with the practice of pharmacy or any
activity requiring a license, permit, certificate, or registration from the Board, including any application to
the Board for such license, permit, certificate, or registration;

6. Has engaged in activities beyond the scope of a license, permit, certificate, or registration or has
assisted or allowed unlicensed persons to engage in the practice of pharmacy or perform duties related to
the practice of pharmacy for which a license or registration is required;

7. Has violated or cooperated with others in violating any provisions of law or regulation relating to
practice of pharmacy or any activity requiring a license, permit, certificate, or registration from the Board;

8. Has had revoked or suspended any registration issued by the United States Drug Enforcement
Administration or other federal agency that is necessary to conduct an activity also requiring a license,
permit, certificate, or registration from the Board;

9. Has engaged in the theft or diversion of controlled substances or has violated any federal drug law or
any drug law of Virginia or of another state;

10. Has had denied, suspended, or revoked in any other state a license to practice pharmacy or any
license, permit, certificate, or registration necessary to conduct an activity requiring a license, permit,
certificate, or registration from the Board, or has surrendered in another state such license, permit,
certificate, or registration;

11. Has been convicted of any felony or of any misdemeanor involving moral turpitude;

12. Has issued or published statements intended to deceive or defraud about his professional service or an
activity requiring a license, permit, certificate, or registration from the Board;

13. Has conducied his practice, or activity requiring a license, permit, certificate, or registration from the
Board in such a manner as to be a danger to the health and welfare of the public; or

14. Has failed to comply with requirements of this chapter or any regulation of the Board relating to
continuing education.




Guidance Document 110-25

Life of a Prescription When the Prescriber Is No Longer Ipi'?izfactice

The Board has been requested on numerous occasions to glve ‘guidance:; to pharmacists on
whether to refill prescriptions with authorized refills when the prescriber is no longer in practice. The
reason for cessation of practice may include, but are not limited to, ‘telocation, retit
suspension or revocation of license, and long-term illness. There 1 nothmg in the Dmg
that specifically addresses this issue. The law does state that o prese
not result from a bona fide physician-patient relatlonshlp T
prescription can be "refilled" without this relationship..:

7d that the patzent could safely receive the
; Whﬂe still in practice, the

retires, is suspended, moves from the e{rea
no Jonger a relationship should a problem oc

i : :~'ud__gment of the pharmamst Each prescription should
i termme which course of action would be in the best interest of
.should be encouraged to estabhsh a relatlonshlp with a new

Adopted by the Board of Pharmacy on October 5, 1999
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Guidance Document 110-25

Life of a Prescription When the Prescriber Is No Longer In Practice

ended illness, retirement,
nsing board, or other reason,
that were written prior to
led, but for which there are

Whenever a prescriber is no longer in practice due to death
relocation, suspension ot revocation of the license by the relevant
pharmacists question whether they can fill or continue to refill prescrip
the cessatlon of practlee There will be prescriptions which hav§ ‘been

practlce but not yet presented toa pharmacy for ﬁihng by.the atient for any n r of reasons. This

t fill untll <future date

is isbue, §54.1-3303 do
:z :ﬁde practitioner- pat1ent—pharmac1st

prescription shall be filled which does not result from' a
n and refills authorized, it is assumed

relationship. At the point in time when the _pI‘eSCI‘lpthIl was wri
that a bona fide relationship existed and th
receive the authorized refills without furthet'

the pr fessional ]udgm 4
ine which course of action Would be in the best 1nterest of

prescriptions should be 1
be evaluated on an individu

| tillegal or mapp ate pr
prescription and any remammg cfills to‘determine if the prescrlptlon actually resulted from a bona fide
practitioner-pat; the time written, and if it was written for a legitimate medical

purpose.
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VIRGINIA:

BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY
IN RE: RICHARD B. LAKES, PHARMACIST
REINSTATEMENT APPLICANT
License No. 0202-004156

NOTICE OF HEARING

Pursuant to § 2.2-4020, § 2.2-4021, § 54.1-110 and § 54.1-2400(11) of the Code of Virginia (1950),
as amended ("Code"}, Richard B. Lakes is hereby given notice that in accordance with § 2.2-4024 of the
Code, a formal administrative hearing will be held before the Board of Pharmacy ("Board"). The
hearing will be held on September 3, 2008, at 11:00 a.m., at the Department of Health Professions,
Perimeter Center, Commonwealth Conference Center, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 201, Richmond,
Virginia, at which time Mr. Lakes will be afforded the opportunity to be heard in person or by counsel.

At the hearing, Mr. Lakes has the following rights among others: the right to representation by
counsel, the right to have witnesses subpoenaed and to present witnesses on his behalf, the right to
present documentary evidence, and the right to cross-examine adverse witnesses. If Mr. Lakes desires
any witnesses to appear on his behalf, he shall notify the Director of Administrative Proceedings,
Department of Health Professions, Perimeter Center, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 300, Richmond,
Virginia 23233, giving the names and addresses of the witnesses, at least fifteen (15) days prior to the
date of the hearing in order that subpoenas may be issued.

The purpose of the hearing is to act upon the request for reinstatement of Mr. Lakes’ license to
précﬁce pharmacy in the Commonwealth of Virginia, which was mandatorily suspended by Order of
the Department of Health Professions entered March 30, 2007, pursuant to § 54.1-2409 of the Code, and
to inquire into evidence that Mr. Lakes may have violated certain laws governing the practice of

pharmacy in Virginia, as more fully set forth in the Statement of Particulars below.




R. Lakes

As the applicant, the burden of proof shall be upon Mr. Lakes to provide evidence satisfactory
to the Board that he is prepared to resume the competent practice of pharmacy pursuant to § 54.1-
3316(7) of the Code and 18 VAC 110-20-80 and 18 VAC 110-20-90 of the Board of Pharmacy
Regulations. Pursuant to § 54.1-2409 of the Code, reinstatement of Mr. Lakes’ license requires the
affirmative vote of three-fourths of the members of the Board in attendance at the hearing.

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS

The Board alleges that Mr. Lakes may have violated § 54.1-3316(7) and (11) of the Code in
that he was found guilty in the Circuit Court of Albemarle County, Virginia, on August 30, 20086, of
twelve (12) counts of possession of child pornography, all felonies. The sentencing order for these
twelve (12} counts was entered on January 16, 2007, and amended on September 18, 2007. Pursuant
to the plea agreement in the criminal case, seven (7) counts of possession of child pornography have
been continued until April 2010 with the dismissal of these counts contingent upon Mr. Lakes” good
behavior. These convictions formed the basis for the mandatory suspension of his license pursuant

to § 54.1-2409 of the Code.

FOR THE BOARD

Executive Director

ENTERED: August 11, 2008




